## OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE, FARIDABAD.

## ORDER:-

In view of the Hon'ble High Court Notification No.218 Genl./XVII.3 (6-G) dated 04.12.2024 and instructions contained in the Hon'ble High Court letter No.31522/Gaz.II/(10) dated 19.09.1995, regarding arrangement for entertaining urgent matters during a holiday spell of 4 or more holidays, the duty roaster for the Superior Judicial Officers posted in Faridabad Sessions Division during the winter spell from 26.12.2024 to 31.12.2024 as well as prefix/suffix holidays falling on 25.12.2024 and 01.01.2025, respectively would be as under:-

| Sr. No. | Name of the Superior Judicial Officers                                | Period of duty           |
|---------|---|--------------------------|
| 1.      | Sh.Purushottam Kumar, Addl.District and<br>Sessions Judge, Faridabad  | 25.12.2024 to 29.12.2024 |
| 2.      | Sh.Rajesh Kumar Yadav, Addl.District and<br>Sessions Judge, Faridabad | 30.12.2024 to 01.01.2025 |

## Note:-

- All urgent civil matters including stay applications in Civil/Rent/Appeals and all urgent criminal matters including Bail Applications/ Issuance of Warrants under the directions of the Hon'ble High Court/Supreme Court and Protection Petition during the period from 25.12.2024 to 01.01.2025 shall be dealt with by the Officer on duty.
- All type of civil and criminal matters to be instituted during the period from 30.12.2024 to 01.01.2025 shall be put up before the undersigned on 02.01.2025, for proper assignment.
- The Judicial Officers performing duty during the winter spell shall be allowed to avail special casual leave upto June, 2025, as per the instructions of the Hon'ble High Court issued on the subject.

All concerned be informed, accordingly.

(Sander Garg), District and Sessions Judge, Faridabad.

Endst. No. 46662-46706

Supdt.Gr.II (Judicial) of this office to note/comply.

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 2. All the Judicial Officers posted in this Sessions Division.
- 3. The Commissioner of Police, Faridabad.
- 4. The District Attorney, Faridabad.
- 5. President, District Bar Association, Faridabad.

(Sandleep Garg), District and Sessions Judge, Faridabad.